the members of the common council, at a regular meeting thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 23, 1891.

No. 839, A.]

[Published May 18, 1891.

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to amend chapter 221, laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act and to amend the same."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The fourth subdivision of section 1 Amends chapof chapter 6, of chapter 221 of the laws of 1882 ter 221, laws of as amended, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

SECTION 2 Subdivision 26 of section 3 of chap- Amends chapter 4 of said chapter 221 is hereby amended by the set inserting after the word "flagman" and before the word "at" the words, "or gates." Also amend section 6 of said chapter 4, by striking out the words "fifty dollars for one violation" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "one hundred dollars for one violation," and after notice from the mayor or marshal of said city, of such violation, a like penalty shall be incurred for each succeeding twenty four hours of violation.

SECTION 3. Amend section 13 of chapter 12 of Amenda chap said chapter 221, by striking out the words "for 1852, laws of three weeks successively, at least once in each week in some weekly or daily newspaper published in said city," and insert instead thereof the words "for such length of time not exceeding one week, as the common council may direct, in some one or more of the daily newspapers published in said city."

Detaching territory from certain wards and attaching same to other wards.

SECTION 4. All that part of the First ward of said city of Janesville comprised within the following boundaries, to wit: Commencing at a point in the center lines of Bluff and Madison streets where they intersect, and running thence west along the center line of said Bluff street to its intersection with Chatham street; thence north along the center line of said Chatham street to Ravine street; thence west along the center line of Ravine street to Pine street; thence south along the center line of said Pine street to Pleas ant street; thence east on the center line of Pleasant street to Madison street; thence north on the center line of Madison street to the place of beginning, is hereby detached from the First ward of said city and hereby is attached to and made a part of the Fifth ward of said city. All that part of the Second ward of said city lying easterly of the center line of Milton avenue and northerly of the center line of the Milwaukee road, so called, is hereby detached from said Second ward and annexed to and made a part of the Third ward of said city.

Amends chapter 221, laws of 1882.

In absence of city attorney another may be deputized.

SECTION 5. Section 17 of chapter 3. of said chapter 221 laws of 1882, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: And such city attorney may, with the approval of the common council, designate and deputize an attorney at law to appear for and represent said city in any action or proceeding pending in any court or before any officer. In case the city attorney be absent from said city, and no person shall have been designated as aforesaid to represent or appear for said city, then the mayor of said city shall have power to deputize some attorney to appear for and represent said city; provided, however, that no person so designated and deputized at the suggestion of said city attorney shall receive any compensation from said city for his services.

SECTION 6. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 23, 1891.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—Through a clerical error occurring in the legislature prior to the enrollment and approval of the foregoing

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 400.

act a part of section 1 was omitted. Subsequent to its publication in the official state paper, the same was corrected and re-published as corrected. The following is the corrected act.

T. J. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary of State.

No. 839, A.]

Published June 15, 1891.

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to amend chapter 221, laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act and to amend the same."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The fourth subdivision of section 1 Amends chap-ter 221, laws of of chapter 6 of chapter 221 of the laws of 1882 as iss amended, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Fourth. To annually levy and collect taxes not exceeding seven thousand five hundred dollars on all real and personal property in said city for the erection of lamp posts and the lighting of the streets, public grounds and buildings in said city with gas or other light, which shall constitute the gas fund

SECTION 2. Subdivision 26, of section 3, of Amends chap-chapter 4, of said chapter 221, is hereby amended 1882. by inserting after the word "flagman" and before the word "at," the words "or gates." Also amend section 6, of said chapter 4, by striking out the words "fifty dollars for one violation," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one hundred dollars for one violation," and after notice from the mayor or marshal of said city, of such violation, a like penalty shall be incurred for each succeeding twenty four hours of violation.